

## **PROCLAMATION**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO TO CELEBRATE MARSHALL MEDICAL CENTER'S 60<sup>TH</sup> ANNIVERSARY OF PROVIDING AWARD-WINNING HEALTH SERVICES

**WHEREAS**, a group of local citizens saw a great need for hospital care in El Dorado County in the 1950's and came together to build a new hospital; and

WHEREAS, Marshall Hospital Center opened its doors in 1959, originally as a 49-bed facility; and,

**WHEREAS**, Marshall Medical Center has grown to a 125-bed acute care facility with 18 clinic sites around the Western Slope of El Dorado County and has become a significant economic driver in the County; and,

**WHEREAS**, Marshall Medical Center is locally governed by a volunteer Board of Directors who maintain Marshall Medical's financial stability and oversee strategy and growth; and,

**WHEREAS**, Marshall Medical Center is one of the largest employers in the County with 1800 employees; and,

**WHEREAS**, Marshall Medical Center has received numerous designations and awards for patient care; and,

**WHEREAS**, Marshall Medical Center is staying true to its mission of remaining an independent hospital, transforming healthcare in El Dorado County through compassion, quality and innovation; and,

WHEREAS, Marshall Medical Center marks its 60<sup>th</sup> anniversary in July 2019.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado do hereby send congratulations and wish continued success to Marshall Medical Center.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting held the 11<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019.

Attest:	
James S. Mitrisin	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by:	
Deputy Clerk	Sue Novasel, Chair, Board of Supervisors